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~ February 21, 1928.

//\\

|

Mr. Gordon X, Middletqn, ¢ Nupking |
2o, T. /

Blad&HB3Y0, . U. S. A. k

e

I am enclosing herewith copy of a letter which President
Chen nas just forwarded to Mr. Hylbert, Secretary of the East China
Mission of the Foreign Baptist Missionary Society, for their approval.
We are also sending a copy of it to Mr. &. A. Gerside, Seeretary of
the University of Nanking Board of Trustees in New York City, who
will hendle the metter from the New York end. It will require a 1lit-
tle while longer to put the matter through tbe Reet China Miszion
but in the long run it will be much more satisfsctory and save time.
I telked with ¥r. Hylbert yesterday anl he seid he would lorwarda tne
meterial to New York Jjust es cuickly as he could.

Dear Mr. Middleton:

I was in Nenking for a week and Jjust returned lest Friday.
Dean XKuo and I discussed fully several things winich we would like
to have you do. You will find these in the latter enclosed so I
need not repeat them. +e thought possiblg you would lLave some pre-
ference and we should appreciate your letting us iknow as soon as
possible whicn of the lines of work would be most songenial to you
and which you would like to be essigned.

I do hope our invitation may be favourably considered by
you and that it will be possible for you to arrive oun the field this
autumn. The general situation seems to be getting a little better
and I hope that the trend will continue in the present direction.

The Ginling ladies are &ll buck at Nanking. Bates, Thomson, and I
all have classes and will spemd practically all the spring at the
University. Mr. Buck plans to spend most of his time there, and Miss

Priest,our Treasurer, and Miss Purcell will agqnd'a graat deal Of
time in Nenking, too. Conditions are nov right-yev for the resi-

dence of families but definite recommendation for the provision of
femilies in Shanghai temporarily nes been made, as will be noted by
the enclosed action.

inelosed plesse tind an officlel receipt for the Gold
$60.00 for Wessrs. Liu and Chow. Both the boys are doing most satis-
factory work.

#ith kind regards and best wishes, and hoping to hear
from you £oon,

Yours very sincerely,

John Y. Relsnerx.




Mr. Gordon K Middledonm,
Bladenborg, N.C.
My dear Mr.Middletom:
Profouor Love of Cornell University has just written
saying you are making soms inquiry for my address. You will note

that I ean be reached here at 1650 Fifth Avenue.

President Chen and lr.Reisner have informed us that they

are hoping the University of Nanking may de nbio to secure yowr ap-
pointment to the University under the Baptist Board. We are all hoping
very mush that this ;ppolntunt ean be made and have written to Dr.Frank-
1in and Dr.Howard expressing the earnest hbpo that the Baptist Board |
will find 1% possidble 0 take such action which is, I understand, en-
dorsed by the East China Mission of your Board. |

If there is anything our office ean do to assist please
feel free to ¢all upom us.

Very esordially yours,

Seoretary




University of Kanking

March 13, 1930

Mr. G. K. Middleton, YﬁANSFER
State College Station,
Raleigh, N.C.

My dear Mr.Middleton:

Yesterday I had a long talk with Dr.Huntington and Dr.Howard
of the Baptist Board as Dossibility of your appointment as a member
of that Bogrd's quota gt the University of Nanking. Both Dr.Huntington
and Dr.Howard were already fairly well acquainted with your qualifica-
tions and experience though I believe neither one has met you. Both
spoke of the warm recommendations of your work they have received from
various quarters. I believe that both cordially welcome the thought of
your going to the University of Nanking as a representative of the Nor-
thern Baptist Board.

‘ The Board must, of course, face a number of rather difficuit
questions in deciding whether or not thsy can undertzke your support at
the University. In the first place, they must deal with the dirficult
problem of finances. They have slreudy prupared their estimates for
new missionaries going out to China this year and it would not be easy
for them to find funds for sending out an additional worker. This prob-
lem would be partially solved by the fact that the Board alrzady has om
its estimates the cash equivalent which is paid tc the University te
cover this vacancy in their quotaj but this cash ejuivalent is somewhat
less than half the cost that would be involved in sending a family to
the field and supporting them during the coming year. In addition to
this financial question, there are the usual questions which always
come up when a board considers adding to its personnel a new missionary
or a missionary who has previoucly served on another bvard., I am hope-
ful that the Board may find a satisfuctory solutica to &«ll these prob-
lems and may be able to arrangs for your going out to Ranking this year.
We must not be too disappointed, however, if they are unable to reach

a favorable decigion at this time.

Dr.Huntington and Dr.Howard asked me for a number of details
concerning you on which I was unable to give very full information. I
am enclosing herewith a number of these questions prepared in the form
of an information blank. I would apprecietes it if you would f$ll in
this information and return it to us. :

As soon ag I hear from you and from Nr.Reisner, to whom I
wrote immediately after I returmed from Ithaca, I will send the Baptist




#r.G.K. Mddleton-2 ‘ 5/15/%0

Board a formal request from the University that they appoint you as

one of their representatives at the University of Nanking. Dr.Hunting-
ton and Dr.Howard told me ‘that on the basis of this formal request, they
would be glad to take up the matter with the Baptist Board. No doubt
_they will get in touch with you direet if-the prospects for your ap-
pointment at this time seem to be at all encouraging.

: In the earnest hope that we may succeed in getting you on
the University of Banking staff this year, I am

Very cordially yours,
BaG-H




University of Nanking

e o woiwa,  TRANSFER

State College Station,
Raleigh, R.C.

April 2, 1930

¥y dear Mr.Middleton:

During the last two days Carson has been here in Nea York City

and I have had the opportunity of talking over with him a number of guestions
aflecting our agricultural work at Hanking and at Cheeloo. During cur con-
versations your name was frequently meationsd and w2 both spgreed thal we

must dc everything possible to get you cut to Nanking this year. &ince I
saw you in Ithaca last month I have had several letlers from Leisner ex-
pressing his warmest approval of the efforts we are making to get you back in-
to the work in China at the eariiest possible date.

I havc had several conversations with aembers of ths Baptic® 3oard
since I wrcte you on March 135. They are still struggling aith the fin.ncial
gquestions involved but I am hopeful that they may sooner or later fimnd a
satisfuctory solution.

I note that we have not as yetl received {rom you the infurmation
I requested in my letter of March 13. I need some of these specific facts
in pressing your appointment upon the Nortaern detist Board. If you have
not already seant the information beflors tihis letuzr raaches you I would ap-
preciate it if you would send alcng the f:icts at your convenience.

#e all sincerely hope that you ars still counting omr going cut
to China this summer if the way can be found. #e have appreciated all along that
your return would mean a very genuine sacciiice for ycu but we know how tre-
amendoualy interested you ars in the work to be dome, and we have been aoping
that mo obstacle would delay you.

#iith all good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,




VERETT, President

‘-.
L ¢
BOARD OF CONTROL

GOV. 0. MAX GARDNER
COMM. W. A. GRAHAM
DEAN I. 0. SCHAUB

PROF. W. H. DARST
DIRECTOR IN CHARGE

PROF. G. K. MIDDLETON
SEED SPECIALIST

Certified Seed in North
Carolina is seed approved by
the State College, the Experi-
ment Station and the State
Department of Agriculture.

The purpose of certifying
seed is to make available a
source of quality seed for
the average farmer to use in
reducing the cost of produc-
ing crops.

Certified Seed is produced
from approved seed sources
and is inspected in the field
and in the bin previous to
certification.

Certified Seed is grown
from known origin seed, is
well bred, of high quality,
free of disease and guaran-
teed.

Each container of Certified
Seed is tagged with the offi-
cial yellow tag of the Asso-
ciation properly filled out
and signed by the grower.

To grow seed for certifi-
cation, a farmer must be a
member in good standing of
the North Carolina Crop
Improvement Association.

See a sketch of the tag,
the requirements and guaran-
tee as outlined on the back
of this sheet.

M. L. ADERHOLDT, First Vice Pres. L. H. McKAY, Sec. Vice Pres.

DIRECTORS

F. P. LATHAM, Belhaven
B. B. EVERETT, Palmyra
J. T. ALBRITTON, Calypso
W. L. LYERLY, Woodleaf
M. L. ADERHOLDT, Lexington
D. J. LYBROOK, Advance
L. H. McKAY, Hendersonville
GEORGE WALLIS, Biltmore
F. W. BICKNELL, Linville Falls

RALEIGH. N. C.

April 11, 1930.

‘- TRANSFER
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Mr. BQ A, GarSide,
China Union Universities,
150 Fith Avenue, New York Citye.

Dear Mr., Garsides i ‘ !

I trust you will forgive me for holding your
letter so longe I simply have not been able to
write as I would like, and have delayed to have
sufficient time to consider it carefully.

Ramily and personal matters have developed
resently that seem to make it almost impossible
for me to return to China gt this time. Certainly
not this summer or fall. Then too, the reaction of
Mrs, Middleton to the situation is one of the things
I've been waiting on. Frankly, she is not enthusiastiec
about going to Nanking. She has good reasons for this,
and I am sure you appreciate the fact that I would not
be justified in taking the family there unless we were
all of one accord, I do not mean to place the blame on
her, but simply mention this as one factor.

Personally, I do not know of anything that would
give me more pleasure than going to Nanking for a period
of years. And I want you to know, and others that may
be interested, that I deeply appreciate the oppotunity
that you are presenting mo me.

I am giving you the information you asked for, and
should matters clear up some what I might be in position
to go later, if there was need of my services there,

Cordially yours,

ﬁ o I Fridollila




GROWN IN NGRTH CAROLINA

FIELD INSPECTION

Variety

Certification No.

Disease % Kind
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Varietal Mixture %  Kind
ANALYSIS OF SEED SAMPLE

v

Lot No.

Purity ) % Germination
Weed Seed % Hard Seed

3
Month and year Tested

Other Crop Seed % Kind
NOXICUS WEED SEEDS
Kind No. per oz.

REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFIED SEED

Must be grown from registered or approved seed stock.

Must show less than .59, mixture of other varieties on

fleld inspection.

Must show less than 19, discase transmissible on the seed.

THE CLEAN SEED MUST—

Germinate 909, or Better. (For cctton see special rule.)

Be 989, pure seed.

Not contain more than 2¢, inert matier. (cracked seed,

dirt, or straw).

Contain less than 1 onion bulblet or 1 cockle seed in &

ounces.

Centain less than .29, of cther crop seed.

Welgel: not less than 2 poands under legal weight per

bushel.

Must comply with State Seed Law.

GUARANTEE

In this container is a part of the crop inspocted and
passed for CERTIFICATION by the North Czrolina Crop Im-
provement Assoclation. The results of the fleld and bin in-
spection as made by the Association are given above.

If on receipt, the seed in this bag is not true to the above
statements, I agree to promptly refund money for same.

Grower or Seedsman

County

Post Cffice

TO THE PURCHASER
The reliability of the grower is your only guarantee of
this seed. See that each bag has a SIGNED tag on it.

P—
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Full name Gordon Kennedy Middleton Date of tirth 0cte 28,195

Present address State COllege Stat_ion’ R&leigh, N‘ CO

rermanent Address

Full name of wife ©Celia Herring Middleton Date of Hirth doBe 275 97

David Leonidas 8

Names and ages of children

Rea Beverette 6
MaYTy Sue K3

rducational Preparation N. C. State College, B. S. 1917

Cornell University M. S. in Agr. 1920.

\ . One year's additional
graduate work,

ixperience in America 2 years vocational teaching

—~——1f2 year teasching¥. C. State College
1 year seed sertification work North Carolina

Service in China; give dates and places

Kaifeng, Honan, Sept. 1920 to
S . May 1926







Nanking

University of Nanking

TB ANSFER april i1, 1930

Mr. Gordon K.Middleton,
State College Station,
Baleigh, R.C.

My deur ir.¥iddleton:

ie aro extiremely sorry to learn from your letter of April 11
that because of fumily cond personal reasons which have developed recently
you will probably not be able to return to China this year. I know that
everyone on the Runking cimpus will be groatl; disappointed at tily news,
for we have 211 besen heping that you might find it possibie to get back
- to the field this sumrer.

I am '%ssiné cn a copy of your letter to the American Baptist
Foreign Mission Society. They will probably hold in abeyance for the
time being the question of your appciatment under their board. ‘

I sincerely trust that within the near future the wey will
again reopen for your rsturn to China. rlease keep in tcuch with us, and
let us know at once if the prospects for getting back teo China grow any
brighter.

Very cordially yours,

BAG-H

CC: Bgptist Board

P st Ao S el b et O el
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Ir. Edguer Sydenstricker
Piloonk Mewerisl fund
40 w:11 Strast

Rew York, Now Icrk

—

My dear Dr. {ydenstricker:
2t the request of Wiss Blsie ¥, Prisui, fleld Tressurer
tic Guiversity of Nankdny, wes <nclozo check tz yrur ordar 4n

«wounty of $5Q0.0C0,

I understsnd that Dy, Buck huas ~lrocady written 42 rou in
recard to this psyment.

Very eincerely yours,




MILBANK MEMORIAL FUND

40 WALL STREET-NEwW YORK

Nanking TRANSFER

December 8, 1933.

DivisioN orF PuBLiC HEALTH ACTIVITIES

Dear Mr. Garside:

This will acknowledge, with thanks,
the receipt of your letter of December 6th, enclosing check

to my order for $500, to be applied on Dr. Buck's project.

Sincerely yours,

2« Gy

Edgar Sydenstricker

Mr. B. A. GarSide,

Associated Boards for Uhristian Colleges in China,
150 Fifth 4vemue,

New York City.







February 6, 19854

Ar. fdward Sydenstrioker ) ;E

re :

Milbank Memorial Foundation 7 . )’lfmh/
40 ¥all Btreet

Rew York, New York —

Wy dur)r,. Sydenstirickers

Dr. Buck and Miss Priest have sent us authorisstion to pay
during 1884 for the Milbsnk Foundation, an amount notexceeding
§1,000 to cover clerical work.

We will be ¢lad to disburse whatever amount you reguire, either
in one payment or in successive payments.

Very sincersly yours,




MILBANK MEMORIAL FUND

DIvisiON OF PuBLIiC HEALTH ACTIVITIES

February 7, 1934.

el >f3/34

Dear Mr. Garside:

In Mr. Sydenstricker's absence, I am acknow=-
ledging your letter of February 6th, indicating that you have
a credit of $1,000 for the Milbank Memorial Fund.

Since at the first of the year, iir. Buck
had only $5.00 eredit with us, and since we are spending money
at the rate of $20 a week, it will be convenient for us if you
could advance us $500 in the near future. Vhen we are in need
of further funds, we will get in touch with you.

Sincerely yours,

Tk h. FTZ

Frank W. Notestein

Mr.B. A. Garside, Executive Secretary,

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China,
150 Fifth Avenue,

New York City.







Tebruary 13, 1034

Mr, frank W. Notesteln
Miltapk Semorial Fund
40 Wall Street,

liew Yorx, New Yorx

4y desr dr. Botesteinms
I response to the requast in  our lettor of Februury 7th, #e ere

sonding you berewith a check for $500,U0 on ascount of the authorisation
we have received {rom the University of Numkioy ‘@ 2y during 1984 an
amount not exoseding 0.3.81,000 to cover tho expanses of ths work you
ave doing for Dr, Buck. ‘

Var, siuceraly j;ours,

BAGIMP
Copy %0

ilss Prisst
liiss Cloud




MILBANK MEMORIAL FUND

40 WALL STREET:NEwW YORK

Di1visiON OF RESEARCH

February 15, 1954.

Thank you for the check for $500.00 enclosed in

Dear Mr. Garside:

your letter of February 13th. I have endorsed it over to
the Milbank Memorial Fund by whom it will be disbursed for

Professor Buck's work.

Sincerely yours,

W

Frank W. Notestein.

Mr. B. A. Garside

Executive Secretary

Associated Boards for
Christian Colleges in China

150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N. Y.







MILBANK MEMORIAL FUND

D1visiON OF RESEARCH

June 7, 1934. /3 ;,)

@é‘ é///

Dear Mr. Garside:

We will be obliged to you if you will send us
a check for $500 as the balance of the $1,000 credited to
us by Dr. Buck and Miss Priest as indicated in your letter
of February 6th. Please make the check payable to the Mil- '’

bank Memorial Fund since the money is expended by the Fund

and not by me.

Yours sincerely,

Toih Fiedt

Frank W. Notestein

Mr. B. A. Garside

Executive Secretary

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

fwn/is]
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Nrs Frank ¥, Botestein

40 8%reat
Bov York, New York

My dear Mr. Notestein)
We enclose herewith our check in the amount of $5C0

on asocount of clerical work in accordance with the suthore
isation of Dr, Buck and Migs Priest.

Very ocordially yours,




MILBANK MEMORIAL FUND

40 WALL STREET:-NEwW YORK

DrvisioNn oF RESEARCH ,
Nanking

%

June 12, 1934.

My dear Mr. Garside:

This is to ackmowledge the receipt of your
check for $500 to be used by the Milbank Memorial Fund

in connection with Dr. Buck's work.

Sincerely yours,

T g el

Frank W. Notestein

Mr. B. A. Garside

Executive Secretary

Associated Boards for Christian Colleges in China
150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N. Y.

fwn/isj
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